

No. 22-13136-P

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALAN EUGENE MILLER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY; and ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:22-cv-00506-RAH

Death Penalty Case

Re: Stayed Execution on Thursday, September 22, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. CT

**APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Daniel J. Nepl
Sidley Austin LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Phone: (312) 853-7000
Fax: (312) 853-7036

J. Bradley Robertson
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
One Federal Plaza
1819 5th Ave. N.
Birmingham, AL 35203
Phone: (205) 521-8188
Fax: (205) 488-6188

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Alan Eugene Miller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

 I. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error By Resolving Factual Questions in Miller’s Favor.8

 II. Miller Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on His Equal Protection and Procedural Due Process Claims.10

 A. *Miller Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on His Equal Protection Claim.*10

 B. *Miller Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on His Procedural Due Process Claim.*.....15

 III. All Equitable Factors Weigh in Miller’s Favor.19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 14
<i>BellSouth Telecomms. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs.</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19
<i>Cumulus Media v. Clear Channel Commc’ns</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Foxy Lady v. City of Atlanta</i> , 347 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	15
<i>Mesa Air Grp. v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 573 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Price v. Comm’r Ala., DOC</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)	11, 14
<i>Revette v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 740 F.2d 892 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam)	7

Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. DOC.,
2021 WL 4916001 (11th Cir. Oct. 21, 2021)2

Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Plan Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....18

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....15

Statutes

Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(a)2

Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(b).....1, 9, 13

Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(b)(2)2
